
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Cabinet are summoned to the above meeting to consider the 
following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors P. Allnatt (Chair) M. Glancy (Vice-Chair) 
 S. Butcher S. Cox 
 P. Cumbers  
 
 
Quorum:  3 Councillors 
 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Tuesday, 13 June 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

 
 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 08 March 2023. 
 

1 - 14 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

15 - 16 

4.   MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

• Scrutiny Feedback on Homelessness 

• Scrutiny Feedback on Income Collection and Debt 
Management, Progress Update 

 

17 - 22 

5.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE REPORT: LOCAL GOVERNMENT & 
SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN, HOUSING OMBUDSMAN & 
CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 22/23 
Report by Leader of the Council to provide Cabinet with an update 

on Ombudsman complaints and Corporate Complaints for April 2022 

to 31 March 2023. 

 

23 - 30 

6.   LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATES POOL 
 
Report by Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and 

Resources to update cabinet on the latest position regarding the 

Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool and the funding 

allocated to the Council for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 

 

31 - 36 

7.   TENANT AND LEASEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT, ANNUAL 
REPORT 
Report by Leader of the Council to provide an update on 

engagement activity, outcomes and associated improvements and 

service changes over the last 12 months.  

 

37 - 54 

  
 
 
 
 



1 Cabinet : 080323 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor J. Orson (Chair)  

 

Councillors M. Graham MBE (Vice-Chair) R. Bindloss 

 R. Browne R. de Burle 

 A. Freer  

 

Observers  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Regeneration Manager 

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (CT) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 8 March 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Cabinet : 080323 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

71 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 8 February 2023 were confirmed 

as being correct. 

 

72 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Orson declared an interest in any items relating to Leicestershire County 

Council due to his role as a County Councillor. 

 

73 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

No items had been referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with the 

Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 

74 COST OF LIVING UPDATE 

Director for Housing and Communities introduced the report, the purpose of which 

was to update Members of the current position. Including an overview of 

achievements to date, continued partnership engagement, ongoing activities and 

the work proposed over the next 3 to 6 months. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for People and Communities, Councillor Malise Graham was 

pleased to present the re
[...]
 but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the 

matter; and  

c) must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a Dispensation.  

    
4 BIAS  
 
4.1 Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using 

the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.  If you have been involved in an issue 
in such a manner or to such an extent that the public are likely to perceive you to be biased 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 16



 

To:    Cabinet 

Date:    21 June 2023 

Report/Comments of: Scrutiny Committee  

Title:    Scrutiny Feedback to Cabinet – Homelessness 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT CONSIDERED 

Report Title: Homelessness 

Purpose/Description of 
Report: 

The report provides an update on the work 
undertaken by the council to prevent and relieve 
homelessness, and to assist households who 
experience homelessness across Melton. 

Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead Member: Cllr R Child, Scrutiny Committee Chairman 

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Cllr R Browne, Portfolio Holder for Housing and 
Landlord Services 

 

1. Introduction and Overview  

 

The Scrutiny Committee met on 14 March 2023 to consider a report updating 

Members on the work undertaken by the council to prevent and relieve 

homelessness, and to assist households who experience homelessness 

across Melton. 

 

The report covered the following: legal context; budget; temporary 

accommodation; cases, service demand and collaboration and general 

service challenges. The report was supported with a presentation from the 

lead officer.  

 

2. Summary of Feedback/Recommendations for Cabinet Consideration 

 

• Officers were thanked for the work they do and were told that the work 

is appreciated by partners and the comm
[...]
ncil house rents, garage rents and 
sundry debts. 

Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead Member: Cllr R Child, Scrutiny Committee Chairman 

Relevant Portfolio Holder: Cllr R de Burle, Portfolio Holder for Corporate 
Governance, Finance and Resources 

 

1. Introduction and Overview  

 

The Scrutiny Committee met on 18 April 2023 to consider a report on the 

management of debt owed to the Council. 

 

The report provided a progress update on debts relating to council house 

rents, garage rents and sundry debts. The update was requested by Members 

following the consideration of the debt management update report at the 

Scrutiny Committee meeting on 11 January 2023. 

 

2. Summary of Feedback/Recommendations for Cabinet Consideration 

 

• A Member welcomed the progress made in recovering outstanding 

debt, especially considering some tenants find paying their debt very 

difficult due to low incomes or only receiving benefit payments, coupled 

with the impact of the increase in the cost of living. 

• It was suggested that weekly direct debits could be offered to make it 

more convenient for some tenants to pay off debt. Officers agreed with 

Page 21



the principle of weekly direct debits as rent is charged weekly and 

accepted that in doing so would make the service more flexible and 

supportive. 

• In relation to garage rent arrears, the overall debt has been reduced by 

11% since January. A comment was made that if the tenant has had a 

warning, then the Tenancy Services Manager should take the garage 

off the tenant if arrears persist and then the tenant should be prevented 

from renting another garage, this option is included in the income 

management policy.  

Written by:  Scrutiny Committee Chairman in consultation with Members of the 

Scrutiny Committee 

Page 22



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Complaints Update Report: Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman, Housing Ombudsman & Corporate Complaints 22/23 

1 

 

  

Cabinet 
21 June 2023 

Report of: Councillor Pip Allnatt, Leader of 
the Council / Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Landlord Services 

       

  
  

 

Complaints Update Report: Local Government & 
Social Care Ombudsman, Housing Ombudsman & 
Corporate Complaints 22/23 

Corporate Priority: Service excellence in all we do and ensuring the 
right conditions to support delivery 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: No 

Subject to call-in: No 

Not key decision 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides Cabinet with an update on Ombudsman complaints and Corporate 

Complaints for April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 
 

2.1 Note the contents of the report 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 It is a constitutional requirement for Cabinet to have strategic oversight of complaints data 

to support priority 1 – excellent services positively impacting on our communities and 

priority 5 – ensuring the right conditions to support delivery.   

3.2 Receipt of regular complaints data also demonstrates good governance in line with the 

Governance Framework.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Complaints Update Report: Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman, Housing Ombudsman & Corporate Complaints 22/23 

2 

 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The report provides the number of complaints and enquiries recorded and what decisions 

the Ombudsman has made for the period April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

4.2 Corporate complaints data has also been provided for the period April 2022 to 31 March 

2023. 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1.1 From 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 2 complaints were received by the LGSCO in 

respect of Melton Borough Council. 

P
[...]
ill not investigate this complaint 
about the Council’s decision not to take enforcement 
action against a pre-school which is using an outdoor 
area. This is because the complaint does not meet the 
tests in our Assessment Code on how we decide which 
complaints to investigate. The complaint is late and we 
have seen no reason to exercise discretion on this point. 

Link: 22 013 588 - Local Government and Social Care 

Ombudsman 

 

5.2 Detailed Investigations: 

5.2.1 For the period April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 2 complaints were referred to the LGSCO, 

and no complaints were investigated.   

5.3 Public Interest Reports: 

5.3.1 Public interest reports are published where there has been significant injustice, systemic 

issues, major learning points and non-compliance with recommendations. Issuing public 

reports is one way that we help to ensure councils, and other organisations providing 

public services, remain accountable to people who use those services.  No public interest 

reports have been issued by the LGSCO against Melton Borough Council in the last 10 

years. 

5.4 Housing Ombudsman (HO) 

5.5 From 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023, 1 case was referred to the Housing Ombudsman. 

This was partially upheld and is detailed in the table below: 

 

Reference Category 
Decision / 

Date 
Summary/ Decision Reason 

2021 250 

91 

Partially 

Upheld 

March 2023  The Ombudsman investigated a complaint about:  

• The landlord’s handling of the delays to repair 

the resident’s front and back doors 

 • The landlord’s handling of the resident’s reports 

of a faulty boiler and his concerns about carbon 

monoxide emissions 

Page 25

https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/planning/enforcement/22-013-588
https://www.lgo.org.uk/decisions/planning/enforcement/22-013-588


Cabinet Report 

Complaints Update Report: Local Government & Social Care 
Ombudsman, Housing Ombudsman & Corporate Complaints 22/23 

4 

 

• The landlord’s handling of the associated 

complain
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

 

Cabinet Report 

Leicestershire and Leicester Business Rates Pool 

1 

 

 

Cabinet 
21 June 2023 

Report of: Councillor Sarah Cox - Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Finance, 
Property and Resources 

       

  
  

 

Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool 

Corporate Priority: Great council 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

Key Decision: Yes 

b) Making savings or generate income of £50,000 
or more 

Subject to call-in: Yes 

1 Summary 

1.1 To update cabinet on the latest position regarding the Leicester and Leicestershire 

business Rates Pool and the funding allocated to the Council for the period 2020/21 to 

2023/24 

1.2 Up until 2020/21 monies retained in Leicestershire through the operation of the business 

rates pool have been passported to the Leicestershire Local Enterprise Partnership 

(LLEP) who have allocated these through a bidding process. This is in line with the current 

agreement. In a recent announcement, the Government confirmed their intention to 

abolish Local Enterprise Partnerships which will necessitate a change to the Pool and in 

due course a revised agreement will be needed. As a result of these impending changes, 

from the financial year 2020/21, it has been agreed that the allocation should be 

determined via a formula between the various tiers and then between districts. This results 

in an amount due to the Council which will be used to support corporate and economic 

priorities and replenish reserves used to support previous and current expenditure.  

1.3 In view of the changes in the status of the LLEP, the report also seeks delegated authority 

to vary the pooling agreement for later years should this be necessary following 

discussions with other partners.  

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Leicestershire and Leicester Business Rates Pool 

2 

 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Notes the allocation of funding for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 which, after 
allowing for interest paid, will be allocated to the Corporate Priorities Reserve. 

2.2 Delegates authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to exercise the Council’s vote in reaching agreement for the allocation of 
funding for 2024/25 and future years. 

2.3 Delegates authority to the Director for Corporate Services in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to make any future amendments to the pooling agreement. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure there is transparency regarding the funding received by the council through the 

distribution of the business rates pool. 

3.2 To enable sufficient flexibility to vary the business rates pooling agreement going forward 

by delegating this to an officer in consultation with the lead member. 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The council has been a member of the Leicester and Leicestershire Business rates pool, 

whilst it has operated, since its inception in 2013. Up until the financial year 2019/20 

retained funding has been handed over to the LLEP and then bids made for the funding 

from those authorities in the pool. This is in line with the current agreement. From the 

financial year 2020/21, this money has no longer been distributed in this way and has 

been held pending agreement between Leicester City Council, Leicestershire County 

Council and the Leicestershire district councils, as to how this is to be distributed both 

amongst the 3 tiers and then at district level. 

4.2 Following the Chancellor’s recent announcement that Local Enterprise Partnerships will be 

abolished, it will be necessary to amend the administration of
[...]
ctivity, outcomes and associated 

improvements and service changes over the last 12 months.  

1.3 Meaningful engagement with tenants and ensuring tenants voices are heard is an important 

responsibility for a landlord. This report seeks to provide assurance that the council takes 

this seriously and puts it into practice, and in doing so, that the council can meets its 

regulatory requirements and corporate commitment to providing high quality council homes 

and landlord services. 

 

2 Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet: 

 

2.1 Notes the progress to date and endorses the approach taken to engage with 
Melton Borough Council tenants and leaseholders  

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Cabinet Report 

Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement Annual Report  

2 

 

3 Background 

3.1 In November 2020, the Government released its White Paper; ‘The Charter for Social 

Housing Residents’.  

3.2 The White Paper aims to rebalance the relationship between social housing landlords and 

their tenants, and it sets out principles to underpin safe and decent housing, ensures that 

residents (tenants & leaseholders) are treated with dignity and respect and that social 

housing that is required, is provided for the future.  

3.3 Though there is a clear section within the white paper which addresses the issue of 

engaging residents directly, there is a thread running through the whole document on the 

need to meaningfully engage with residents and leaseholders across housing services. 

3.4 Specific national emphasis to strengthen the residents voice includes: 

• An expectation that the Regulator of Social Housing (RSH) will require landlords to 
demonstrate how they are looking at best practice and continuously improving their 
engagement with residents  

• Delivery of a new opportunities and empowerment programme for residents, giving them 
tools to influence their landlords, hold them to account and make engagement more 
effective 

• A review of professional training and development to ensure that residents receive a 
high-quality customer service 

• A commitment to ongoing ministerial engagement with social housing residents to listen 
to their concerns (although light on specific details of how this will be taken forward) 

 

3.5 Tenant engagement is not new, but it is an area that requires continued focus and 

continuous improvement, and increased emphasis has been placed on this by the 

Government and Regulator of Social Housing. It is important that it is embedded, and that 

it is taken seriously and as such, is not seen solely as a standalone function.  

3.6 In January 2022, Melton Borough Council implemented a new framework for tenant and 

leaseholder engagement. The framework recognised that the Council was at the start of a 

new phase of engagement, and one that required the council to respond proactively and 

confidently to the requirements of the Charter for Social Housing Residents.   

3.7 This report provides an update on engagement activity, outcomes and associated 

improvements and service changes over the last 12 months and seeks to provide assurance 

that the council takes this seriously and puts it into practice. 

 

4 Main Considerations 

4.1 The tenant and leaseholder engagement framework (approved in January 2022) initially set 

a series of actions. The actions were intended to broaden and improve meaningful 

engagement, whilst also creating solid foundations to make service changes and 

improvements in response to feedback, and to improve the Council’s ability to demonstrate 

to the RSH that it takes this seriously. 

 

 

Page 38

https://www.melton.gov.uk/media/twffvn0f/tenant-and-leaseholder-framework-2022.pdf


Cabinet Report 

Tenant and Leaseholder Eng
[...]
 of these are being held back as part of the Asset 
Management Plan that has been agreed to carry out 
planned maintenance at the scheme. These will become 
“show flats” in time for our existing customers to be able 
to see what the flats look like once the improvement/ 
replacement kitchens and bathing areas are completed, 
and what they can expect in their 
homes in the future.

Gretton Court Update

#TeamMelton

Home Safety:Cooking...

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES
	Scrutiny Feedback to Cabinet - Income Collection and Debt Management, Progress Update

	5 Complaints Update Report: Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman, Housing Ombudsman & Corporate Complaints 22/23
	6 Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool
	7 Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement, Annual Report
	Tenant Newsletter - August 2022 - Appendix A
	Tenant Newsletter - Spring 2023 - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 Cabinet : 210623 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Butcher S. Cox 

 P. Cumbers  

 

Observers  

 

Officers Chief Executive 

 Tenancy Services Manager 

 Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Housing Management 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Cabinet 

Date Wednesday, 21 June 2023 

Start time 4.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH 



2 Cabinet : 210623 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Glancy. 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March were confirmed and authorised by the 

Chief Executive to be signed by the chair. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4 Matters referred from Scrutiny Committee in accordance with Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this item had been referred from 

the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

• Scrutiny Feedback on Homelessness 
 

The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report advising members that the Scrutiny 

Committee met on 14 March 2023 and considered a report on the work undertaken 

by the Council to prevent and relieve homelessness and to assist households who 

have experienced homelessness. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised members that she would 

circulate the report which Scrutiny had considered alongwith the presentation made 

at the meeting on 14 March 2023, which would provide more information regarding 

numbers of families affected, and she would ask the team to include the age 

breakdown. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised that there is a Care Leavers 

protocol being developed across Leicestershire and the team was actively working 

on this and that this would be brought forward to members for consideration at a 

later stage. It would explain the steps that we go through as a local authority and 

the steps that County have to go through  due to their social care role. It is 

important to try to keep young people at home, where safe to do so, though there 

are other options, for example supported housing, which Cabinet will be sighted on 

in due course.   

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised members and that there is a 

new Homeless Strategy being developed for Melton that would include specific 

details based on evidence of needs, and if there was a challenge on young people 

and homelessness then that would be a focus in there. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Customers, Communities and Neighbourhoods thanked the 

Director for Housing and Communities for the detailed report. 



3 Cabinet : 210623 

 

 

Cabinet AGREED to have regard for Scrutiny Committee’s feedback. 

 

In accordance with the Scrutiny Procedure Rules, this item had been referred from 

the Scrutiny Committee. 

 

• Scrutiny Feedback on Progress Update on Income Collection and Debt 
Management. 

 
The Scrutiny Officer introduced the report advising Members that the Scrutiny 

Committee had met on 18 April 2023 to consider a report on the management of 

debt owed to the Council. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities highlighted to Members that the Council 

had developed resources as a Team to support tenants in sustaining their 

tenancies and are looking at further developing that resource to further develop the 

income management. The Director for Housing and Communities advised that any 

information disclosed to Members, would be considered on a case by case basis 

and only with the consent of the tenants.  

 

The Assistant Director for Housing and Communities confirmed that Universal 

Credit is paid directly to the tenant which includes an element towards the rent with 

the responsibility sitting with the tenant to pass that payment to the Council. 

Officers work closely with the tenant and do encourage them to set up a regular 

direct debit. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised that through the corporate 

performance monitoring, reports can be raised regarding rent collection and income 

management. The hardship fund that is being introduced would be tracked for 

demand and take up. There would periodic updates on the cost of living in general 

and the support that is in place for our communities. Any trends in specific that we 

see in our own tenants can then be included. 

 
Cabinet AGREED to have regard for Scrutiny Committee’s feedback. 

 

5 Complaints Update Report: Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman, 

Housing Ombudsman & Corporate Complaints 22/23 

The Director for Corporate Services introduced the report the purpose of which 

updated Members to the Ombudsman Complaints and Corporate Complaints for 

April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services highlighted to members that there were two 

cases detailed in the report that were referred to the Local Government and Social 

Care Ombudsman and both cases were closed after initial enquiries.  

 

One case was referred to the Housing Ombudsman which was partially upheld, and 

compensation was paid as a result. 

 



4 Cabinet : 210623 

 

Other complaints dealt with directly by the council were detailed in the report and 

regular information is provided to Members as part of the regular Performance 

Management Monitoring which is also published to the website. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services confirmed to Members that not all enquires 

made to the Council are clear so should they read as a complaint then they are 

logged and dealt with accordingly. 

 

Cabinet NOTED the contents of the report. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 

It is a constitutional requirement for Cabinet to have strategic oversight of 

complaints data to support: Priority 1 – Excellent services positively impacting on 

our communities and; Priority 5 – Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery. 

 

Receipt of regular complaints data also demonstrates good governance in line with 

the Governance Framework. 

 

6 Leicester and Leicestershire Business Rates Pool 

The Director for Corporate Services introduced the report, the purpose of which 

was to update Members on the latest position regarding the Leicester and 

Leicestershire Business Rates Pool and the funding allocated to the Council for 

2020 to 2023/24. 

 

The Director for Corporate Services highlighted to members that the distribution of 

the funding to each member of the pool has been agreed as a three-way split 

between the County, City and Districts and then a hybrid model of distribution 

across the districts.  

 

The final figures for distribution would be dependent on the final position post audit 

for each of the members of the pool. It is hoped that provisional amounts can start 

to be distributed, at least for the earlier financial years, in the coming weeks.  

 

The funding would need to be used for economic priorities and due to prior years 

spending in this area, would be likely to exceed this amount. The funding, when 

received, would be allocated to the Corporate Priorities Reserve for future 

consideration for spend as part of the budget process. 

 

Discussions are ongoing regarding future years’ allocations and, therefore, 

delegation is requested to enable this to be finalised by officers and the leader. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance, Property and Resources thanked the 

Director for Corporate Finance for the report and the work that had been done. It 

showed a good example of how the partnership will strengthen the new Corporate 

strategies going forward and how important it is to work with partners for 

continuance of the pooling. The Portfolio Holder encouraged the officers to 

continue the good work they have done in this area. 



5 Cabinet : 210623 

 

 

The Leader thanked the Director for Corporate Services for an excellent report. 

 

Cabinet: 

1. NOTED the allocation of funding for the period 2020/21 to 2023/24 which, after 
allowing for interest paid, would be allocated to the Corporate Priorities 
Reserve. 

 

2. AGREED that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
Leader of the Council, to exercise the Council’s vote in reaching agreement for 
the allocation of funding for 2024/25 and future years. 

 

3. AGREED that authority be delegated to the Director for Corporate Services, in 
conjunction with the Leader of the Council, to make any future amendments to 
the pooling agreement. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations: 
To ensure there is transparency regarding the funding received by the council 
through the distribution of the Business Rates Pool. 
 
To enable sufficient flexibility to vary the Business Rates Pooling Agreement going 
forward by delegating this to an officer in consultation with the Lead member. 
 

7 Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement, Annual Report 

The Director for Housing and Communities introduced the report the purpose of 

which provided Members with an update on engagement activity, outcomes and 

associated improvements and service changes over the last 12 months providing 

assurance that meets its regulatory requirements and corporate commitments to 

providing high quality council homes and landlord services. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities drew Members’ attention to section 4.2 

of the report which showed an overview of actions committed to 12 months ago and 

the progress to date. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities also drew Members’ attention to section 

4.4 of the report which highlighted some notable achievements and improvements 

which showed the maturity of the Council.  

 

The Director for Housing and Communities highlighted other areas of the report for 

members: 

 

➢ Signed up to Housemark benchmarking services – providing comprehensive 
and cost performance comparative information. 

➢ New website for tenants being developed – to enable tenants and leaseholders 
to access relevant information more easily. 

➢ The new Housing Asset Consultation Toolkit – allows tenants a choice (where 
possible and appropriate) on future options for outbuildings/ sheds and on kitchen 
cupboards etc as part of a kitchen upgrade programme.  

➢ Annual reporting to tenants incorporating information around the performance of 
Melton Borough Council as a landlord and key information about the services 
provided to customers. 



6 Cabinet : 210623 

 

 

The Leader expressed thanks to Councillor Ronan Browne, the recent Portfolio 

Holder for Housing and Landlord Services, for the excellent work done with the 

housing department on the Tenant and Leaseholder Engagement Annual Report. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised members that the results for 

the Annual Survey of Tenant Satisfaction, due to be sent out later this youe, would 

be shared with all members, tenants, and the Regulator. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities advised members that there was an 

officer leading on the regulatory diagnostic assurances and there were a number of 

networks we are keyed into, especially the Chief Housing Officer groups where all 

of the housing officers from across the district meet that come together to share 

good working practices. There is also a relatively new mechanism nationally, 

around peer review in Housing done the Local Government Association which we 

can feed into and would appreciate Cabinet feedback on this. 

 

The Assistant Director for Housing and Communities confirmed to members that 

contact details for tenants are regularly checked and updated for online access and 

have a distribution list of 300 online tenants. Though tenants are encouraged to go 

online, paper copies are always available of all information and can be sent out 

when requested. Assistance is also available for those who have difficulty 

accessing online services due to connectivity issues or lack of understanding. 

 

The Director for Housing and Communities confirmed that a 6 monthly newsletter is 

printed and sent by post to reach all tenants. This is shared with members who are 

asked to share this with residents who are tenants and to report back any gaps that 

need attention. 

 

The Tenancy and Services Manager advised members that walkabouts are being 

arranged within the community giving the opportunity for officers and members to 

engage with customers and discuss various issues including connectivity and to 

gather information on what support is needed, from this information can be passed 

to account managers or the tenant can be signposted to other agencies. 

 

Cabinet NOTED the progress to date and endorsed the approach taken to engage 

with Melton Borough Council tenants and leaseholders. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations: 

 

To provide assurance to Cabinet that the Council takes engagement with tenants 

and leaseholders seriously and puts recommendations into practice, and in doing 

so, that the Council can met its regulatory requirements and corporate commitment 

to providing high quality council homes and landlord services. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 5.04 pm 

 



7 Cabinet : 210623 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


